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3.

C4-20.93 N
Issued: 7[31{4%9?4£§>

SERVICK AREA

The Lerritory authorized to be served by this utility and to
which this lariff applies, is a limited area in the town of
Albany, New Hampshire and as more specifically shown on a
map filed separately with the NHPUC and also attached
hereto,

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Service Extensions:
Extensions will bhe made to existing mains provided:
(A} The highway 1n which exteunsion is to be located
has established ¢grades and has been dedicated to
public use orvr easements to individual lot owners
have been granted over a private road.

{B) The investment charge is divided equally among
cusbomers concerned, to be assumed by new owner or
Lenant, upon LransfTer of property or lease, but
subjeclt to proportionate reduction as new service
pipes are connected to the extension.

(C} Tn addition, an extension on private property may,

al. the discretion of the water company, be made
if:

1. Access alondg a public highway or street is not
feasible; and

2. The prospective customer(s) provide, without
expense or cost to the company, the necessary
easements, permits and consents providing the
company with suitable legal ridhts for the
construction, maintenance, and operation of
pipelines, and equipment including the right
Lo excavate whenever necessary.

Applications lor service:
Applications for service should be made to

Tgssued by: Burnham Quint, Jr.
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TIERMS AND CONDITTIONS (Continued)

4. Service pipe:
The ubility will install and maintain the service
entrance al Lhe main. TFach customer will provide and
maintain the service pipe from the property line, and
will install a stop and waste cock easily accessible
and located inside the building near the service
enirance. Such installations shall be made in a
manner, and of material, approved by the utility.

5. Pipes and Fixtures:
All piping and fixtures of the customer shall be
maintained by the customer in good repair free from
leaks and protected against freezing. When it becomes
necessary to thaw a frozen service pipe and it can not
be determined where il is frozen, and the utility at
the customer request undertakes to thaw the same, one
half of Lhe cost thereof shall be paid by the customer.

6. Use of Water:

All persons shall avoid unnecessary waste of water.
They shall not allow water to run to prevent freezing
orr longer than necessary for proper use. The company
shall determine what constitutes waste or improper use
and will restrict the same when necessary.

~

1

7. Restricted Use:

When necessary to conserve supply, the company may
restrict or prohibit the use of hand hose, and lawn
sprinklers. For any violation of the restricted use
clause, the company reserves the right to disconnect
the service without notice to the customer and may
charge a reconnection fee of $45.00. Such restricted
use notice will be filed with the commission.

8. Stoppage and Damage:
The water may be shut off for repairs or construction by
a representative of the utility, in which case
reasonable endeavor will be made to notify the
customers aflfected., The utility shall not be
responsible for any damage caused by periodic cleaning

Issued: 7/31/1992 Issued by: Burnham Quint, Jr.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Continued)

4. Service Pipe:
The utility will install and maintain the service entrance
at the main. Each customer will provide and maintain the
service pipe from the property line, and will install a stop
and waste cock easily accessible and located inside the
building near the service entrance. Such installations
shall be made in a manner, and of material, approved by the
utility.

5. Pipes and Fixtures:
All piping and fixtures of the customer shall be maintained
by the customer in good regular repair, free from leaks and
protected against freezing. When it becomes necessary to
thaw a frozen service pipe and it can not be determined
where it is frozen, and the utility at the customer request
undertakes to thaw the same, one half of the cost thereof
shall be paid by the customer.

6. Use of Water:
All persons shall avoid unnecessary waste of water. They
shall not allow water to run to prevent freezing or longer
than necessary for proper use. The company shall deter-
mine what constitutes waste or improper use and will re-
strict the same when necessary.

7. Restricted Use:
When necessary to conserve supply, the company may re-
strict or prohibit the use of hand hose, and lawn sprinklers.
For any violation of the restricted use clause, the com-
pany reserves the right to disconnect the service without
notice to the customer and may charge a reconnection fee
of $§ 45.00. Such restricted use notice will be filed
with the commission.

8. Stoppage and Damage:
The water may be shut off for repairs or construction by
a representative of the utility, in which case, reasonable
endeavor will be made to notify the customers affected.
The utility shall not be responsible for any damage caused
by periodic cleaning of pipes, opening or closing of
valves or any other cause due to no lack of reasonable
care on the part of the utility.

Issued: April 20, 1993 Issued by: Burnham Quint, Jr.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Continued)

9. Billing:
Bills will be rendered periodically in accordance with
the "terms of payment" specified in the rate schedule
and are due and payable upon presentation.

10. Deposit: .
The utility reserves the right to require a deposit
amounting to the estimated charge for one billing period
plus thirty days collected in advance to guarantee pay-
ment of bills. Simple interest at the rate specified by
the Public Utilities Commission will be paid until satis-
factory credit has been established; in accordance with
Puc 603.04

11. Connection and Reconnection:

a. A charge of $30.00 shall be made for turning water
on or off, at the customers request. The charge
shall be $45.00 if requested after regular working
hours.

b. If a bill for service is unpaid and no arrangements
for payment are made 30 days after it has been
rendered, the utility reserves the right to dis-
connect the service after twelve days written notice
to the customer. Reconnection will not be made until
all previous charges for water have been paid, plus
reconnection fee of $30.00.

12. Disconnection:

a. Service may be disconnected for nonpayment of a bill
subject to the regulations of the Public Utilities
Commission; in accordance with Puc 603.08.

b. Service may be disconnected without notice for any
of the following reasons:
1. Willful waste of water
2. Tampering with Company property;
3. Vacancy of premises;
4. Cross-connecting the Company's service with any
other supply source;

Issued: April 20, 1993 Issued by:Burnham Quint, Jr.
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5. Violation of restricted use rules property made
by the water company;

6. Any use relating to water lines on premises
which might endanger the health and well being
of other persons in the water system; all in
accordance with Puc 603.08.

13. Meters:

a. All customers may be metered in the future and an
individual meter shall be required for each
premise and for each separate service connection
where practicable.

b. All meters will be furnished by and remain the
property of the Company, which reserves the right
to stipulate the size, type and make of meter to be
used, as well as the location of the setting.

c. When possible, the meter will be set in the base-
ment in a convenient place to control the entire
supply. Where this is impossible or impracticable,
it may be set at the property line or at some other
location designated by the Company. All expense in
connection with the proper housing shall be borne by
the customer.

d. All meters shall be maintained by and at the expense
of the Company insofar as ordinary wear and tear are
concerned, but the customer will be held responsible
for damages as a result of freezing, hot water, or
external causes. When such damage occurs, the Company
will furnish and set another meter to replace the one
frozen or otherwise damaged, and the cost of such
repairs, including replaced parts, labor and trans-
portation charges as are necessary shall be paid for
by the customer.

e. The quantity recorded by the water meter shall be taken
to be the amount of water passing through the meter,
which amount shall be accepted as conclusive by both
the customer and the Company, except when the meter
has been found to be registerimg:-inaccurately, or has
ceased to register. In such cases, the quantity may
be determined by the average registration of the meter
in a corresponding past period when in order, or by
the average registration of the new meter, whichever
method is representative in the opinion of the Company
of the conditions existing during the period in ques-
tion.

Issued: April 20, 1993 Issued by: Burnham Quint, Jr.
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f. The Company reserves the right to remove and to test
any meter at the time and to substitute another meter
in its place. In the case of a disputed account in-
volving the question as to the accuracy of the meter,
such meter will be tested by the Company upon request
of the applicant. The fee for testing such meter will
be the actual cost incurred for the testing, with a
deposit of $50.00 to be applied to the actual cost of
the test.

g. In the event that the meter so tested is found to have
an error in registration in excess of three percent
(3%) at any rate of flow within normal test flow
limits, to the prejudice of the customer, the fee ad-
vanced for testing will be refunded and the current
bill rendered, based on the last reading of such
meter. This correction shall apply to both over-and-
under-registration.

h. The customer shall permit no one not an agent of the
Company to remove, inspect or tamper with the meter or
other property of the Company on his premises. The
customer shall notify the Company, as soon as it comes
to his knowledge, of any injury to, or any cessation
in registration of the meter.

Issued: Anril 20 10013 Issued by: Burnham E. Quint, Jr.
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Wildwood Water Company. Inc. First Revised Page No. 7
: : Superceding
NHPUC Order No. 22,881 Original Page 7
G E - UNMETERED
AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to all unmetered water service in the franchise ares.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Water will be furnished and maintained at a normal operating pressure of not less
than 20 psig nor more than 125 psig at the service connection.

Minimum Charge - $522.00 per customer, per year ($130.50 per quarter)

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills, under this rate schedule, are rendered quarterly in arrears on the first day
following the quarter. The bills are payable upon presentation. If payment is

not made within 30 days from the postmarked date, disconnect action may be
taken in accordance with PUC 1203.11 of the N. H. Public Utilities Commission.

Issued: April 28, 1998 Issued by: /4
Burnham E. Quint, Jr.
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DE 90-126

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR WILDWOOD WATER CO., INC.

SUBMITTED BY: Burnham E. Quint, Jr.
P.0. Box 543
Conway, NH 03818

Labor....... et $ 15.00 per hour (Reg. business hours)
Labor with truck........... $ 30.00 per hour (Reg. business hours)

After Hours, weekends and holidays willed be charged at time and

a half of regular fees.
Minimum charge of 1 hour for any service call.
Time spent on house lot side of shut-off is extra, same hourly

charge, as listed. If shut-off or disconnect is done during
the winter months, loader work will be charged at actual cost.

Issued: 99 April 1993 Issued by: Burnham Quint, Jr.
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pace 1
Wildwood Water Company

Supplefnent No. 1

Rate Case Expenses

During Docket DR 97-121, the Company incurred various rate case expenses. The
Company accepted Staff’s determination of rate case expenses to be recovered of $3,590.73. A
surcharge of $28.48 per customer per year ($7.12 per quarter) will be added to customer bills
beginning with quarterly bills as of April 1, 1998 for a three year period.

DR 97-121
Order No. 22,881



